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Newspaper Archive Accessibility Conformance Report 

WCAG Edition 
VPAT® Version 2.2 – July 2018 

Name of Product/Version:  Newspaper Archive 

Product Description: https://access.newspaperarchive.com/ 

Date: 16th June 2019 

Contact information:  

Notes:  

Evaluation Methods Used: WCAG 2.0 - AA Standards 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-
WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 
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Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

x Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

x Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
x Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
x Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
x Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.0 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:  

x EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed 
functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality). 

x Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.1 (Web) 
x 10.2.1 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.1 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

All the non-text content present on the page should 
have text alternative that serves the equivalent 
purpose. 
Although this guideline is implemented correctly on the 
website, an instance where incorrect alt text is provided 
to newspaper thumbnails is discovered. 
Pages affected: Relevance 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.2 (Web) 
x 10.2.2 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.2 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
An alternative for time-based media is provided that 
presents equivalent information for prerecorded audio-
only and video-only content. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports Captions are provided for all prerecorded audio content 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.3 (Web) 
x 10.2.3 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.3 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software)  
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

in synchronized media. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.4 (Web) 
x 10.2.4 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.4 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software)  
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
An alternative for time-based media or audio 
description of the prerecorded video content is 
provided for synchronized media. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.7 (Web) 
x 10.2.7 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.7 (Software) 

Partially Supports 

Some of the headings are marked under incorrect 
heading level and few unnecessary headings are found 
as well.  
Instances of incorrect list implementation are also 
found. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

There is some content on the website that is rendered 
in tabular form but is actually not implemented using 
table tag.  
Pages affected: Throughout the website 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.8 (Web) 
x 10.2.8 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.8 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Reading sequence is implemented correctly on the 
website. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.9 (Web) 
x 10.2.9 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.9 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Supports 
No operating content relies solely on sensory 
characteristics of components such as shape, size, visual 
location, orientation, or sound. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.10 (Web) 
x 10.2.10 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.10 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying 
information, indicating an action, prompting a response, 
or distinguishing a visual element. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.11 (Web) 
x 10.2.11 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.11 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports No audio content interferes with the speech output of 
the screen reader. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: Partially Supports All functionality of the content is operable through a 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.15 (Web) 
x 10.2.15 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.15 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

keyboard interface except for few controls such as 
icons, links, buttons, modals, radio buttons and 
checkboxes are inaccessible on certain pages of the 
website. 
 Pages affected: Throughout the website 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.16 (Web) 
x 10.2.16 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.16 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
A user is able to use the whole website using keyboard 
without the keyboard focus getting stuck on any 
component. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.17 (Web) 
x 10.2.17 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.17 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 

Supports There is no content on the website that is time 
dependent. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.18 (Web) 
x 10.2.18 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.18 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports No such content that moves automatically on the 
website is found. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.19 (Web) 
x 10.2.19 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.19 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 

Not Applicable 
The website does not contain anything that flashes 
more than three times in one second period. Thus, a 
user can access the website without any interference. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.20 (Web) 
x 10.2.20 (non-web document) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.1.20 (Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) ʹ Does not apply to non-web software 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) ʹ Does not apply to non-web docs 

Does not Support 
No mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content 
that are repeated on the website. 
Pages affected: Throughout the website 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.21 (Web) 
x 10.2.21 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The webpages are provided with titles that describe the 
purpose of the page. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Partially Supports 
Several instances of illogical order in which the 
navigated elements receive keyboard focus is observed 
on the website. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 9.2.22 (Web) 
x 10.2.22 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.22 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Pages affected: 
Throughout most the website  

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.23 (Web) 
x 10.2.23 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.23 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All the links are correctly implemented and sufficiently 
labelled.  

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.27 (Web) 
x 10.2.27 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.27 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports The default language of every page of the website has 
been programmatically set. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.29 (Web) 
x 10.2.29 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.29 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports No instances are found where a change of context is 
initiated when a component receives focus. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.30 (Web) 
x 10.2.30 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.30 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Partially Supports 

Only one instance where changing the setting of any 
user interface component automatically caused a 
change of context is found on the website. 
For example, "Heritage Family of Sites" & "Publisher 
Partners" links on About Us page are not announced as 
͚new tab links͛͘  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.33 (Web) 
x 10.2.33 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.33 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

The error messages on the Registration and Customer 
Service pages are not automatically detected and the 
item that is in error is not identified and is not described 
to the user. 
 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.34 (Web) 
x 10.2.34 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.34 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Few of the edit fields, combo-boxes, checkboxes found 
on the website are not labeled.  
Pages affected: 
Contact Us, Institution Admin Login, Login, Registration, 
Customer Service,  Advanced Search, UK Newspaper 
Archive, Homepage 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports 

The elements on the website have complete start and 
end tags, elements are nested according to their 
specifications, and elements do not contain duplicate 
attributes, and IDs are unique. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 9.2.37 (Web) 
x 10.2.37 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.37 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.38 (Web) 
x 10.2.38 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.38 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Screen reader does not announce notification messages 
automatically. 
Instances of elements with incorrect roles defined are 
also found. 
State announcements for some of the controls are not 
announced. 
Pages affected: Contact Us, Institution Admin Login, 
Login, Relevance, Advanced Search, Homepage 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable No such media is present on the website. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.5 (Web) 
x 10.2.5 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.5 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.6 (Web) 
x 10.2.6 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.6 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Audio description is provided for all prerecorded video 
content in synchronized media. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.12 (Web) 
x 10.2.12 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.12 (Software) 

Partially Supports 

The placeholder texts, error and success messages, 
several buttons, some of the textual content fail to 
comply with the minimum foreground/background 
contrast ratio.  
There are several controls as well that are not visible in 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

High Contrast mode. 
A user is also unable to differentiate between the 
selected and non-selected states of some of the controls 
in High Contrast mode. 
Pages affected: Throughout the website 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.13 (Web) 
x 10.2.13 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.13 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software) 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Some of content on the website cannot be resized 
without assistive technology up to 200 percent without 
loss of content or functionality. 
For eǆample͕ ͚Show More' link on Terms and Conditions 
page becomes inaccessible in 200% text only zoom 
mode. Some of the placeholder and input texts get 
truncated or misaligned in 200% text only zoom mode. 
Modal windows do not appear correctly in 200% text 
only zoom mode. 
In 200% browser zoom mode some of content is also 
found to be misaligned. 
Some of the controls lose their functionality in 200% 
browser zoom mode as well. 
Some of the content is found to overlap on one another 
when browser is scaled to 200%. 
Pages affected: Throughout the website 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.14 (Web) 
x 10.2.14 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.14 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Supports No instances where images of text are used to convey 
information to a user of the website are found. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.24 (Web) 
x 10.2.24 (non-web document) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.1.24 (Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) ʹ Does not apply to non-web software 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) ʹ Does not apply to non-web docs 

Supports Sufficient ways are present to locate Web page within a 
set of webpages. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.25 (Web) 
x 10.2.25 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.25 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
All the visually appearing headings have been marked as 
headings on the website. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.26 (Web) 
x 10.2.26 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.26 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Most of the interactive elements have a visual focus. 
However, there are a few controls that do not have a 
visual focus indicator when user navigates on them 
through keyboard. 
Pages affected: Throughout the website 
 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.28 (Web) 
x 10.2.28 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.28 (Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.31 (Web) 
x 10.2.31 (non-web document) ʹ Does not apply 

Supports 

Navigational mechanisms are repeated on the website 
and occur in the same relative order each time they are 
repeated. Hence, consistent navigation is provided to 
the user. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
x 11.2.1.31 (Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.31 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) ʹ Does not apply to non-web software 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) ʹ Does not apply to non-web docs 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.32 (Web) 
x 10.2.32 (non-web document) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.1.32 (Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.2.2.32 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) ʹ Does not apply to non-web software 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) ʹ Does not apply to non-web docs 

Supports 
Components which provide the same functionality 
throughout the website can be easily identified by the 
user. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.35 (Web) 
x 10.2.35 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.35 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

x 9.2.36 (Web) 
x 10.2.36 (non-web document) 
x 11.2.1.36 (Software) 
x 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) ʹ Does not apply 
x 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
x 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
x 501 (Web)(Software) 
x 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
x 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteriaʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced  (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: Not Evaluated  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria ʹ Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 ʹ Does not apply 

Not Evaluated  

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company) 
Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed 


